RESOLUTION NO. 12-2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GULF BREEZE, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR OCTOBER 1, 2022, THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2023, BUDGET TO MAKE CERTAIN AMENDMENTS TO APPROPRIATIONS OF CITY FUNDS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, per Florida Statutes Title XII, Section 166.241, the adopted budget may be revised with a budget amendment approved by City Council in the same manner in which the budget was adopted. The resolution adopting the annual budget allows the budget to be amended by resolution provided a corresponding funding source supports any additional expenditures. Transfers between funds and increases to a fund's total budget are permitted by resolution adopted by City Council. The budget amendment increases or decreases the total amount of the adopted budget of each fund.

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 30-2022 adopted on September 19, 2022, authorizes the Fiscal Year 2023 budget and authorizes amendments to the budget by resolution.

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 42-2022, was the first budget amendment for Fiscal Year 2023, adopted on November 21, 2022.

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 12-2023 is amendment number 2 for the Fiscal Year 2023 annual budget as originally adopted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GULF BREEZE, FLORIDA THAT:

The transfer station backhoe required extensive repairs of \$9,929.29.

<u>Change #02-23</u> – This amendment authorizes Transfer Station backhoe repairs.

405-0000-380.00-00 Transfer Station Resv.\$9,929.29 405-3200-546.46-20 Equipment \$9,929,29

<u>Change #3-23</u> – This amendment authorizes Parks and Recreation camera's replacement/additions

001-0000-380.00-00 Reserves \$9,974.30 001-0400-546.46-10 Equipment \$9,974.30

Change #4-23 – This amendment authorizes Bleachers for Shoreline Park

001-0400-380.00-00 Reserves \$22,463.00 001-0400-552.52-00 Equipment \$22,463.00 WHEREAS, this resolution shall take effect upon its adoption by City Council immediately and shall be published as required by Title XII, Chapter 166.241 (5).

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GULF BREEZE, SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA, ON THIS $15^{\rm TH}$ DAY OF MAY 2023.

Attest:

City of Gulf Breeze, Florida

Cherry M. Fitch, Mayor